LTS6002
www.leading-semi.com             Nov., 2013      LTS6002-DS-P02
Copyright © Leading TECH-Semiconductor Co., LTD.
~ 1 / 19 ~
USB-Friendly Li-Ion Battery Charger
With Smart Power-Path Management
General Information
The LTS6002 is an integrated Li-ion linear charger with

Figure 1-1. LTS6002A Application Circuit
Figure 1-2. LTS6002B Application Circuit
Ordering Information
Ordering Number Package Top Marking (Product Code) Note
LTS6002AQ3F WQFN3x3-20L A050 Support BAT Off Function
LTS6002BQ3F WQFN3x3-20L A051 Support VIN Off Function
Note 1. Leading TECH products are RoHs compliant and compatible with the current requirement of IPC/JDEC
J-STDM020 and are suitable for use in SnPb or Pb-Free soldering processes.
LTS6002
www.leading-semi.com             Nov., 2013      LTS6002-DS-P02
Copyright © Leading TECH-Semiconductor Co., LTD.
~ 3 / 19 ~
Functional Pin Descriptions
Pin No. Pin Name Description
1 VIN_PG#
Open-drain Input Indication Output. VIN_PG# pulls to GND when a valid input source is
detected. VIN_PG# is high-impedance when the input power is not within specified limits.
Connect VIN_PG# to the desired logic voltage rail using a 1kΩ-100kΩ resistor, or use with an
LED for visual indication.
2 VIN
Input Power Connection. Connect VIN to the external DC supply (AC adapter or USB port).
The input operating range is 4.5V to 5.8V. The input can accept voltages up to 26V without
damage but operation is suspended. Connect bypass capacitor 1uF to 10uF to GND.
3
BAT_OFF
LTS6002A: BAT_ON/OFF. Logic high turns on the BAT to OUT power. Internal pull-high 5MΩ
to BAT.
VIN_OFF
LTS6002B: VIN ON/OFF Control. Logic high turns off the input power. Internal pull-low 100kΩ
to GND.
4 GND Ground. Connect to the thermal pad and to the ground rail of the circuit.
5 SCL Clock Input for Serial Interface. An external pull-up resistor is needed.
6 SDA Data Input/Output for Serial Interface. An external pull-up resistor is needed.